59
B.   National Legislation
Slovenia
(a) Decree promulgating the Act Amending the Maritime Code (PZ-C) 1
I hereby promulgate the Act Amending the Maritime Code (PZ-C) adopted by the National Assembly of
the Republic of Slovenia at its session on 26 April 2006.
No. 001-22-69/06
Ljubljana, 4 May 2006

Bulletin 60, Parts V to VII were published in Bulletin 61, and Parts VIII to XI were published in Bulletin 62.
60
– Council Directive 95/21/EC of 19 June 1995 concerning the enforcement, in respect of shipping using
Community ports and sailing in the waters under the jurisdiction of the Member States, of the international standards
for ship safety, pollution prevention and shipboard living and working conditions (port State control), with
amendments;
– Council Directive 96/98/EC of 20 December 1996 on Marine Equipment, with amendments;
– Council Directive 97/70/EC of 11 December 1997 setting up a harmonised safety regime for fishing
vessels of 24 metres in length and over, with amendments;
– Council Directive 98/18/EC of 17 March 1998 on safety rules and standards for passenger ships, with
amendments;
– Council Directive 98/41/EC of 18 June 1998 on the registration of persons sailing on board passenger
ships operating to or from ports of the Member States of the Community, with amendments;
– Council Directive 1999/35/EC of 29 April 1999 on a system of mandatory surveys for the safe operation
of regular ro-ro ferry and high-speed passenger craft services, with amendments;
– Directive 2001/96/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 December 2001 establishing
harmonised requirements and procedures for the safe loading and unloading of bulk carriers;
– Directive 2002/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 February 2002 on reporting
formalities for ships arriving in and/or departing from ports of the Member States of the Community, with
amendments;
– Directive 2002/59/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 June 2002 establishing a
Community vessel traffic monitoring and information system and repealing Council Directive 93/75/EEC, with
amendments;
– Directive 2003/25/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 April 2003 on specific
stability requirements for ro-ro passenger ships, with amendments; and
– Directive 2005/35/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 September 2005 on ship-source
pollution and on the introduction of penalties for infringements."
Article 2
In Article 5 numbers "13° 39'" shall be replaced by numbers "13° 40'" and numbers "45° 35.4'" by numbers
"45° 35'".